
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CRESTWOOD BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH, INC. TO DESIGN AND BUILD AN INPATIENT 
PSYCHIATRIC FACILITY TO ADD THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT ADDENDUM, AS REQUIRED BY THE PROGRAM 
FUNDING AGREEMENT, AND TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT PRICE FROM $17,970,738 TO $18,715,630 (AN INCREASE 
OF $744,892), FOR THE CONTRACT TERM OF AUGUST 12, 2025, 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027 AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING 
THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT’S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025/26 (4/5 
AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES. 25-397) 

 
WHEREAS, on December 10, 2024, Resolution 24-621 of the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the Behavioral Health Department to accept Crestwood Behavioral Health, 

Inc. as the awardee from the request for proposals process for potential grant funds to construct an 

inpatient psychiatric facility and approved the Department to develop all necessary contracts and 

documents in preparation to receive potential grant funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2025, per Resolution 25-397 the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Agreement between the County of Nevada and 

Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. pertaining to the Design-Build of an inpatient psychiatric 

facility to better serve the residents of Nevada County; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to increase the base contract price 

from $17,970,738 to $18,715,630 (an increase of $744,892) and to amend Exhibit “A” Schedule of 

Services to include the Construction Contract Addendum as required by the Program Funding 

Agreement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to that contract by and between 

the County and Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc., with a contract term of August 12, 2025, 

through June 30, 2027 in the maximum amount, inclusive of contingency of $20,587,193, be and 

hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to 

execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to 

amend the Behavioral Health Department’s Budget for the Fiscal Year 25/26 as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year 25/26 
 

 
Expenditure FD1589-CC40103-PG4931000-GR0000094-SC65405  $5,894,464  


